BY ALDS. SPIKER, HAMILTON, COGGS, PÉREZ, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, RAINEY, DODD

Resolution congratulating Zeno Wilson on achieving the rank of Eagle Scout.

WHEREAS,

## **ZENO WILSON**

was awarded the Eagle Rank by a Board of Review Committee on Thursday, July 21, 2022 led by Mr. Kevin Stachowiak; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Review Committee concluded that Zeno had honorably completed all the requirements and demonstrated the Scout Spirit based on the Scout Oath and Law, and was acknowledged for having earned 81 merit badges, 60 more than required for the rank of Eagle Scout, and currently holds the record for most badges earned in the history of Troop 208 which began on November 30, 1954, and where Zeno earned his Arrow of Light as a Cub Scout and is a member in good standing of the Order of the Arrow, Scouting's National Honor Society; and

WHEREAS, Zeno Wilson was celebrated at his Eagle Scout Court of Honor by his troop, leaders, family, friends, and guests on August 7, 2022 at Gingerz, and was also recognized as the Southern Shores District Scout Of The Year for his outstanding scouting achievements during the 2021 year, and has been placed in the highest rank of the Scouts BSA program due to his commitment to his fellow Scouts and leaders, an achievement only reached by 5% of all scouts; and

WHEREAS, Zeno Wilson spent 18 months working on his Eagle project of refurbishing a community gazebo in Wilson Park, one of the gems of the County Parks on Milwaukee's south side, and led a team of 27 volunteers who together put in more than 340 hours to beautify this grand gazebo for all to enjoy, and Zeno alone completed more than 131 hours for this project; and

WHEREAS, Zeno Wilson graduated from Ronald Reagan College Preparatory High School with honors as a Valedictorian, and will continue his formal education at the University of Wisconsin-Madison in the fall of 2022; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Zeno Wilson for achieving the rank of Eagle Scout, commends him for his outstanding service in the community and wishes for him great success in all his future endeavors; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Eagle Scout Zeno Wilson.

Introduced by Common Council members Scott Spiker, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Mark A. Borkowski, Russell W. Stamper, II, Khalif J. Rainey and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 28, 2022.